

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT M. SELLERS,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL
VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ANGELA K. DRAKE
Counsel of Record
Director
THE VETERANS CLINIC
THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
203 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri 65203
drakea@missouri.edu
573-882-7630

BLAIR E. THOMPSON
Clinical Professor
MAURICE A. DEANE
SCHOOL OF LAW
HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY

HILLARY A. WANDLER
Director
VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC
ALEXANDER BLEWETT III
SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
YELENA DUTERTE
Director
VETERANS LEGAL CLINIC
JOHN MARSHALL
SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF IL CHICAGO

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

CHANTAL WENTWORTH-MULLINS
Managing Director
WOHL FAMILY VETERANS
LEGAL CLINIC
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW

STACEY RAE SIMCOX
Director
VETERANS LAW INSTITUTE
VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC
STETSON UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The prevalence and seriousness of mental illness in veterans give this case nationwide importance	2
A. Our nation loses seventeen veterans per day to suicide.....	3
B. Veterans of all eras suffer higher rates of mental illness than the civilian population, including veterans of the Vietnam and Gulf War eras like Mr. Sellers	5
1. Vietnam veterans still suffer mental health impacts fifty years after service	5
2. Gulf War veterans also experience high rates of mental health issues and cognitive impairment	7
II. Veterans with disabling mental illness need VA’s assistance to navigate the complicated bureaucratic claims process to obtain life-saving income support.....	8
A. The VA adjudication system is a labyrinth for veterans, especially those suffering from mental health issues	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. VA’s failure to recognize reasonably identifiable conditions results in systematic breaches of its duty to assist	13
1. Congress designed VA’s broad duty to assist to facilitate the non-adversarial nature of the VA benefits system	14
2. The Veterans Court test recognizes the importance of a non-adversarial system and resolves ongoing intra-circuit inconsistency	17
3. When VA ignores reasonably identifiable conditions in the record, it systematically deprives veterans of benefits they have earned	20
III. VA adjudicators are experts in veteran claims review and are in the best position to properly develop and maximize veterans’ benefits	22
A. Military Sexual Trauma cases illustrate VA’s ability to robustly perform its duty to assist	23
B. Current training manual provisions demonstrate VA should have recognized Mr. Sellers’ mental health condition in 1996	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AB v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 35 (1993)	15, 16
<i>AZ v. Shinseki</i> , 731 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Bell v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 611 (1992)	16
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	15
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	22
<i>Euzebio v. McDonough</i> , No. 2020-1072, ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 800594 (Fed. Cir. March 3, 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	4, 14, 22
<i>Jones v. Wilkie</i> , 918 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Martin v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	4, 9, 10
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1994 (2017)	22
<i>Molitor v. Shinseki</i> , 28 Vet. App. 397 (2017)	25
<i>Morton v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 477 (1999)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roberson v. Principi</i> , 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Robinette v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet. App. 69 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. West</i> , 189 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Scott v. McDonald</i> , 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Sellers v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 157 (2018)	13, 18
<i>Sellers v. Wilkie</i> , 965 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Shea v. Wilkie</i> , 926 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 558 U.S. 985 (2009)	19
 STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 1117(g)(6)	8, 12
38 U.S.C. § 5102	10
38 U.S.C. § 5102(b).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(2).....	15
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	17
38 U.S.C. § 7104(a).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 7252(b).....	17
38 U.S.C. § 7722(d) (<i>repealed</i> 2006).....	10, 11
 REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(p).....	20
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(p) (1987).....	10
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	15, 17
38 C.F.R. § 3.159	17, 21
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b) & (c)	15
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(4)	15
38 C.F.R. § 3.160(a)	20
38 C.F.R. § 3.160(a)(4).....	21
38 C.F.R. § 3.303	16, 17
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(5).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 4.130	12
38 C.F.R. § 4.3	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2020 National Veteran Suicide Prevention Annual Report</i> , Dep't of Veteran Affairs, (Nov. 12, 2020), https://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/pressrelease.cfm?id=5565	3
79 Fed. Reg. 57,660 (September 25, 2014)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>A Message from VA Secretary Denis McDonough</i> , Dep't of Veteran Affairs VAntage Point Blog (Feb. 9, 2021), https://blogs.va.gov/VAntage/ 84509/	3
Charles Marmar, et al., <i>Course of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder 40 Years After the Vietnam War: Findings from the Nat'l Veterans Longi- tudinal Study</i> , 72(9) <i>Jama Psychiatry</i> 875 (Sep. 2015), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/ 26201054/	6
Eric B. Elbogen, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Concur- rent Suicidal Ideation and Violent Impulses in Military Veterans</i> , 30(4) <i>Psychol. Assessment</i> 425-35 (2018), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/	4
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988) reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.A.N. 5762.....	14
<i>Health of Gulf War and Gulf War Era Veterans</i> , Dep't of Veteran Affairs Gulf War Newsletter (Winter 2016), https://www.publichealth.va.gov/ exposures/publications/gulf-war/gulf-war-winter- 2016/health-status.asp	7
Jennifer Vasterling, et al., <i>Attention, Learning, and Memory Performances and Intellectual Resources in Vietnam Veterans: PTSD and No Disorder Comparisons</i> , 16(1) <i>Neuropsychol- ogy</i> 5 (2002), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/ 11853357/	6, 7
Jenny Hyun, Joanne Pavao & Rachel Kimerling, <i>Military Sexual Trauma</i> , 20 <i>PTSD Res. Q.</i> 1 (2009).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laura Wilson, <i>The Prevalence of Military Sexual Trauma: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 19 <i>Trauma, Violence & Abuse</i> 584 (2018)	23
Leo Shane III, <i>New Veteran Suicide Numbers Raise Concerns Among Experts Hoping for Positive News</i> , <i>Military Times</i> (Oct. 9, 2019), https://www.militarytimes.com/news/pentagon-congress/2019/10/09/new-veteran-suicide-numbers-raise-concerns-among-experts-hoping-for-positive-news/	3
Magdalena Kulesza et al., <i>Help-Seeking Stigma and Mental Health Treatment Seeking Among Young Adult Veterans</i> , <i>Mil. Behav. Health</i> 3 (2015), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4672863/pdf/nihms690483.pdf	9
Mary G. Jeffrey, et al., <i>Neuropsychological Findings in Gulf War Illness: A Review</i> , <i>Frontiers in Psychology</i> (Sep. 2019), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6775202/	8
Matthew J. Friedman, <i>PTSD History and Overview</i> , Dep't of Veterans Affairs, PTSD: National Center for PTSD, https://www.ptsd.va.gov/professional/treat/essentials/history_ptsd.asp (last visited March 14, 2021)	5
Research Advisory Committee on Gulf War Veterans' Illnesses, <i>Gulf War Illness and the Health of Gulf War Veterans: Scientific Findings and Recommendations</i> , Dep't of Veteran Affairs (Nov. 2008), https://apps.dtic.mil/sti/pdfs/ADA490518.pdf	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard Kulka, et al., <i>Contractual Report of Findings from the Nat'l Vietnam Veterans Re-adjustment Study</i> , NVVRS 1 (Nov. 7, 1988), available at https://www.ptsd.va.gov/professional/articles/article-pdf/nvvrs_vol1.pdf	5, 6
U.S. Dep't Veterans Affairs, M21-1 Adjudication Procedures Manual	23, 24
